
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite  on 01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 18th May, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 15/4285M - The Kings School, Westminster Road, Macclesfield: Demolition of 
existing buildings and structures, residential development up to 150 units, 
landscaping, supporting infrastructure and access for The Foundation of Sir 
Percyvale in Macclesfield  (Pages 5 - 42)

To consider the above application.

6. 15/4287M - The Kings School, Fence Avenue, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1LT: 
Outline application for partial change of use and partial demolition of existing 
buildings and structures, residential development for up to 300 units, 
landscaping, supporting infrastructure and means of access for The 
Foundation of Sir John Percyvale  (Pages 43 - 92)

To consider the above application.

7. 15/4286M - Kings School Pavilion, Alderley Road, Prestbury SK10 4RH: 
Construction of a new school comprising classrooms, libraries and supporting 
facilities together with additional playing fields and various associated 
outbuildings, infrastructure, car parking and access for The Foundation of Sir 
John Percyvale in Macclesfield  (Pages 93 - 142)

To consider the above application.

8. 16/0341N - Land North of, Pyms Lane, Crewe: Demolition of all existing on-site 
buildings and structures, the construction of a five storey engineering technical 
centre comprising offices at the front of the building and warehousing at the 
rear, the construction of a two storey design centre comprising offices and a 
workshop together with associated works for Mr Andrew Robertson, Bentley 
Motor Company  (Pages 143 - 162)

To consider the above application.



9. Update on application 15/0184N Outline planning application for up to 275 
dwellings open space and associated works, with all detailed matters reserved 
apart from access: Land off Sydney Road, Crewe  (Pages 163 - 168)

To consider the above report.

10. Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement in respect of the education 
financial contribution and the management company for public open space at 
Basford West, Crewe (13/0336N)  (Pages 169 - 172)

To consider the above report.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2016 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, T Dean, L Durham, D Hough, J Jackson, 
D Marren (Substitute), D Newton, S Pochin, M Sewart, J  Wray and 
G M Walton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Adrian Crowther (Major Applications Team Leader)
Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Neil Jones (Highways Development Manager)
David Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation))
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

133 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey and S McGrory.

134 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/4416C Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a Director of ANSA Environmental 
Services Limited who were consultees, but had not made any comments 
nor been involved in any discussions relating to this application.

In the interest of openness In respect of application 15/5184N, Councillors 
J Hammond and H Davenport declared that they had received an email 
from Councillor Suzanne Brookfield from Crewe Town Council but had not 
made any comments or replied to the email.

135 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

136 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

137 15/4416C - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, HIND HEATH ROAD, 
SANDBACH: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOLLOWING 



APPROVAL OF OUTLINE APPLICATION (14/0977C) FOR THE 
ERECTION OF UP TO 120 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 
GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR 
SIMON MILLER, MILLER HOMES 

The Board considered a report, a written and verbal update regarding the 
above application.

(Mr A Macinnes (on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED 

That authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Strategic Planning 
Board to APPROVE subject to the outstanding reptile survey/mitigation 
and the following conditions:

1. Approved Plans
2. Details of existing and proposed ground levels in accordance with the 

approved plans
3. Phasing of the development to be submitted and agreed
4. Submission and approval of materials for the development
5. Details of the play equipment which from the NEAP to be submitted 

and approved
6. Details of scheme for the disposal of foul water and surface water
7. Submission of Landscape Details including surfacing materials
8. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme
9. Submission of Boundary Treatment Details
10.Full details of existing and proposed levels, contours and cross 

sections plus full details for the height, type and design of any 
retaining structures.

11.A landscape scheme/masterplan for the entire site and this shall 
include; the provision of footpaths along both sides of the valley; a 
cycleway link to the existing cycleway that runs along the northern 
site boundary; a new safely railing along the canal bank; soft and 
hard landscape design.

12. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme
13.A Landscape & Habitat Management Plan for the management in 

perpetuity of all areas that are not within domestic curtilages. 
14.Electric vehicle charging points (?)
15.Cycle storage
16.Mitigation for badgers
17.Odour mitigation

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chair) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any technical 



slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

138 15/5184N - 138 SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE, CW1 5NF: OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP 
TO 250 DWELLINGS, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, ALL 
OTHER MATTERS RESERVED APART FROM ACCESS 
(RESUBMISSION OF 15/0184N) FOR MR C MULLER, MULLER 
PROPERTY GROUP 

(Mr S Bourne (on behalf of the Applicant) had registered to speak at the 
meeting in respect of the application, but was unable to attend)

The Board considered a report and written update regarding the above 
application.

The Major Applications Team Leader reported a correction to the report in 
the summaries on pages 24 and 50.  The word “not” should be deleted on 
the last line of the final paragraph and should be amended to read 
“Despite the loss of open countryside, on the basis the Council cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing, and the endorsement of the site 
to be taken forward as a Local Plan strategy site, it is considered that the 
proposal represents sustainable development and paragraph 14 is 
engaged.”

RESOLVED 

That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

The determination of the application would be premature pending the 
outcome of the Green Gap policy review as part of the emerging Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy.  

139 URGENT ITEM - HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND OFF 
ILFORD WAY, MOBBERLEY 

The Board noted the following urgent decision which had been taken by 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board in 
consultation with the Director of Planning and Sustainable Development in 
accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution Part 4: 
Committee Rule 25: Appendix 4 (Urgent Decisions Taken Outside of 
Meetings).

Strategic Planning Board: Hybrid planning application for mixed-use 
redevelopment seeking: A. Full planning permissio
[...]
ment: 
Affordable Housing (IPS), no affordable housing is proposed to be delivered as part of 
the proposals contrary to saved policy H8 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and 
paragraph 50 of the NPPF. 

2. The application does not make provision for a necessary educational contribution to 
mitigate the harm to education services as a result of this development. The proposal 
will therefore put pressure on social infrastructure services locally contrary to saved 
policy H5 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and paragraph 162 of the NPPF.



3. Insufficient information has been provided in order to make a fully informed 
assessment of the potential impacts of the proposed development upon protected 
species in the absence of required bat surveys. Therefore the proposals are contrary to 
saved policy NE11 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and paragraph 118 of the 
NPPF.





   Application No: 15/4287M

   Location: THE KINGS SCHOOL, FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, 
SK10 1LT

   Proposal: Outline application for partial change of use and partial demolition of 
existing buildings and structures, residential development for up to 300 
units, landscaping, supporting infrastructure and means of access.

   Applicant: The Foundation of Sir John Percyvale

   Expiry Date: 24-Feb-2016

SUMMARY
The application is to be considered alongside two applications for the development of King’s 
School however, this application must be assessed on its individual merits. 

The site is partially previously developed however the majority of the site is undeveloped. The 
whole site is within the Green Belt where there is a presumption against inappropriate 
development. It is established that the proposals do represent inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt, and only if very special circumstances exist to justify the departure from 
Green Belt policy should they be approved. 

The applicant has put forward what it considers to be very special circumstances, h
[...]
eme is found to be sustainable. These material considerations are 
sufficient to outweigh the conflict with the development plan.

The proposal is therefore considered to comply with the relevant policies of the adopted 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF and 
emerging local policy. The application is therefore recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit (3 years)
2. Accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to be submitted and approved
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise impact 

assessment
5. Further details of any fixed plant / noise generative equipment to be submitted 

and approved and the noise level from the equipment shall not exceed the 
Rating Noise Level of 42 dBLAEQ 1m from the façade of the nearest noise 
sensitive dwelling

6. Submission of an Environmental Management Plan



7. Additional Phase II Land contamination investigations and assessments to be 
submitted and approved

8. Accesses constructed in accordance with submitted details prior to first use
9. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise impact 

assessment
10.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted ecological survey
11.Survey for nesting birds if works carried out during nesting season
12.Scheme to incorporate features suitable for breeding birds
13.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted Flood Risk 

Assessment
14.Submission of a sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan 

scheme
15.Details of foul water drainage to be submitted
16.Surface water drainage strategy to be submitted
17.Updated off site landscaping scheme and planting plan to be submitted and 

approved
18.Landscape scheme to be submitted
19.Landscape implementation
20.Submission of updated arboricultural report showing RPAs for retained trees to 

be submitted to and approved
21.Tree retention in accordance with submitted details
22.Tree protection scheme to be submitted and approved
23.Hours of construction restricted
24.Piling method statement
25.Travel plan to be submitted
26.Details of external lighting to be submitted and approved
27.Details of cycle parking to be submitted and approved
28.Scheme for public realm works along Pym’s Lane to be submitted and approved

Informative to include s184 agreement to include ‘shuttle running’ arrangement and the 
inclusion of a footway for Sunnybank Road car park via the Sunnybank Road railway 
bridge.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of the Strategic 
Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and 
Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.







CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD REPORT
____________________________________________________________________

Date: 18th May 2016

Report of: David Malcolm – Head of Planning (Regulation)

Title:

Site:

Update on application 15/0184N Outline planning application for 
up to 275 dwellings open space and associated works, with all 
detailed matters reserved apart from access. 

Land off Sydney Road, Crewe
___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 Planning application 15/0184N was presented to the Strategic 
Planning Board 26 January 2016.  At the time Members were minded 
to refuse the a
[...]
r further information:

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold
Officer: Adrian Crowther – Team Leader Major Applications
Tel No: 01625 383704
Email: adrian.crowther@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Background Documents:

- Application 15/0184N





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD
______________________________________________________________

Date of meeting: 18th May 2016

Report of: David Malcolm – Head of Planning (Regulation)

Title: Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement in
respect of the education financial contribution and the 
management company for public open space at Basford West, 
Crewe. (13/0336N)

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1  To consider proposed amendments to the resolution passed by Strategic 
Planning Board in respect of planning approval 13/0336N.  This relates to 
development of land at Basford West for up to 370 residential units, 
Offices (B1), a local centre, public house, hotel, car showroom and 
associated works including construction of new spine road with 
accesses from Crewe Road and A500.  

 
1.2 The report has been presented to Strategic Planning Board because the original 

application was approved by the Board in August 2013.

2.0 Decision Required

2.1 That the Board resolve to amend the Section 106 Agreement;

- Removing and replacing Schedule 1 clause 1.8 with an updated clause 
for the Education contribution of £722,363 being required to be made in 
three equal, staged payments following first occupation of the 
development.   

- Removing Schedule 1 part 4 and replacing with updated clauses about 
how the Management Company would be set up and maintained.

3.0 Background

3.1  The principle of the development has already been established by the previous 
resolution. Consequently, this report does not provide an opportunity to revisit 
that issue. This item relates solely to the proposed amendment to the 
requirements of the Section 106 Agreement.



3.2 The application site extends to approximately 32.5 hectare
[...]
ule being secured by S106 Agreement as set out.      

4.2 The provision of an embedded management company is considered to be an 
entirely satisfactory means of securing the long term management and 
maintenance of on-site, open space.        

4.3 On the basis of the above, the proposed amendments to the wording of the 
resolution are considered to be acceptable.

5 Recommendation

5.1 That the Board resolve to amend the Section 106 Agreement by;

- Removing and replacing Schedule 1 clause 1.8  with an updated 
clause requiring the education ccontribution ( £722,363) to be made in 
three equal, staged payments following first  occupation of the 
development

- Removing Schedule 1, Part 4 and replacing with updated



clauses about how the Management Company would be set up and
maintained.

6 Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications.

7 Legal Implications

7.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised
no objections.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There are no risks associated with this decision.

9 Reasons for Recommendation

9.1 To ensure that a financial contribution to meet demand for school places 
arising from the development is satisfactory and reasonably secured 
with regard to the future delivery of dwellings within the site.       

9.2 To ensure that the open space on site is adequately provided and maintained in 
perpetuity and to enable the development works to be completed in a timely 
fashion to assist in delivering the 5 year housing
land supply for the Borough.

For further information:

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold 
Officer: Richard Taylor – Principal Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01625 383722
Email: RichardL.Taylor @cheshireeast.gov.uk

Background Documents:

- Applications 13/0339N & 15/2943N


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 15/4285M - The Kings School, Westminster Road, Macclesfield: Demolition of existing buildings and structures, residential development up to 150 units, landscaping, supporting infrastructure and access for The Foundation of Sir Percyvale in Macclesfield
	6 15/4287M - The Kings School, Fence Avenue, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1LT: Outline application for partial change of use and partial demolition of existing buildings and structures, residential development for up to 300 units, landscaping, supporting infrastructure and means of access for The Foundation of Sir John Percyvale
	7 15/4286M - Kings School Pavilion, Alderley Road, Prestbury SK10 4RH: Construction of a new school comprising classrooms, libraries and supporting facilities together with additional playing fields and various associated outbuildings, infrastructure, car parking and access for The Foundation of Sir John Percyvale in Macclesfield
	8 16/0341N - Land North of, Pyms Lane, Crewe: Demolition of all existing on-site buildings and structures, the construction of a five storey engineering technical centre comprising offices at the front of the building and warehousing at the rear, the construction of a two storey design centre comprising offices and a workshop together with associated works for Mr Andrew Robertson, Bentley Motor Company
	9 Update on application 15/0184N Outline planning application for up to 275 dwellings open space and associated works, with all detailed matters reserved apart from access: Land off Sydney Road, Crewe
	10 Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement in respect of the education financial contribution and the management company for public open space at Basford West, Crewe (13/0336N)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, L Durham, D Hough, J Jackson, D Newton, S Pochin 
and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Patricia Evans (Senior Planning and Planning Lawyer)
Adrian Fisher (Head of Planning Strategy)
Sean Hannaby (Director of Planning and Sustainable Development)
Neil Jones (Highways Development Manager)
Robert Law (Senior Planning Officer)
David Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation))
Natalie Wise-Ford (Principal Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors H Gaddum and S McGrory.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4285M, 15/4287M 
and 15/4286M Councillor J Jackson declared that as Mayor of 
Macclesfield she had been an ex-officio Kings School Governor for one 
year and during that time the applications were raised at meetings, but she 
had not made any comments nor been involved in any discussions or 
expressed an opinion.

With regard to application number 15/4287M, Councillor J Jackson 
declared that she was an ex-pupil at the former Girls Grammar School 
before it became the Kings School.

In the interest of openness in respect of application number 15/4287M, 
Councillor D Hough declared that he was a former pupil of the school 
when it was a direct grant school and receives Old Boys School News 
updates, but has no financial interest or any other wider connections with 
the school and would determine the application with an open mind and 
take part in the discussions and voting.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/0341N Councillor J 
Hammond declared a pecuniary interest on the grounds that he was a 
Director of ANSA Environmental Services Limited who use the Pyms Lane 
Site as their Depot and Waste Transfer Station and in the circumstances 
would leave the room prior to consideration of the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4285M, 15/4287M 
and 15/4286M Councillor L Durham declared that as Mayor of 
Macclesfield she was an ex-officio Kings School Governor, but had not 
been appointed.

Councillor L Durham also declared that she was a Governor of 
Fallibroome High School, which is an adjacent school to the Kings School 
and as the Cabinet Member for Children and Families had not been 
involved in any discussions about remuneration costs to date. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

5 15/4285M - THE KINGS SCHOOL, WESTMINSTER ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
STRUCTURES, RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT UP TO 150 UNITS, 
LANDSCAPING, SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE AND ACCESS 
FOR THE FOUNDATION OF SIR PERCYVALE IN MACCLESFIELD 

(Mr K Smith (Objector), Ms A Day and Mr S Jones (Supporters – who were 
accompanied by Ms H Broadley, the Principal of the Girls’ Division, Kings 
School) and Mr J Hinds (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application)

The Board considered a report and written update regarding the above 
application.

RESOLVED 

That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for refusal, the 
application be DEFERRED to enable Officers to seek additional 
information relating to:

 Update on public open space
 Education contribution
 Affordable housing



 Implications of not finding a new site
 Cumberland Road Site

6 15/4287M - THE KINGS SCHOOL, FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE SK10 1LT: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL 
CHANGE OF USE AND PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR 
UP TO 300 UNITS, LANDSCAPING, SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND MEANS OF ACCESS FOR THE FOUNDATION OF SIR JOHN 
PERCYVALE 

(Councillor N Warren (Ward Member), Councillor G Jones (on behalf of 
Macclesfield Town Council), Councillor L Jeuda (Neighbouring Ward 
Member), Mr K Smith (Objector) and Mr J Hinds (Agent) attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

The Board considered a report and written update regarding the above 
application.

RESOLVED 

That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for refusal, the 
application be DEFERRED to enable Officers to seek additional 
information relating to:

 Education contribution
 Affordable housing
 Implications of not finding a new site
 Clarification of the green belt boundary and Air Quality
 Cumberland Road Site

Following consideration of this application, the meeting adjourned for lunch 
from 1.25 pm to 2.15 pm.

7 15/4286M - KINGS SCHOOL PAVILION, ALDERLEY ROAD, 
PRESTBURY SK10 4RH: CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SCHOOL 
COMPRISING CLASSROOMS, LIBRARIES AND SUPPORTING 
FACILITIES TOGETHER WITH ADDITIONAL PLAYING FIELDS AND 
VARIOUS ASSOCIATED OUTBUILDINGS, INFRASTRUCTURE, CAR 
PARKING AND ACCESS FOR THE FOUNDATION OF SIR JOHN 
PERCYVALE IN MACCLESFIELD 

(Councillor P Findlow (Ward Member), Councillor K Podmore (on behalf of 
Prestbury Parish Council), Councillor G Jones (on behalf of Macclesfield 
Town Council)), Mr S Truswell (Objector) and Mr J Hinds (Agent) attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

The Board considered a report and written update regarding the above 
application.



During consideration of this application, there was a 5 minute break 

RESOLVED 

That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for refusal, the 
application be DEFERRED to enable Officers to seek additional 
information relating to:

 Highways
 Education contribution
 Affordable housing
 Implications of not finding a new site
 Update on ecology

8 16/0341N - LAND NORTH OF, PYMS LANE, CREWE: DEMOLITION OF 
ALL EXISTING ON-SITE BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A FIVE STOREY ENGINEERING TECHNICAL 
CENTRE COMPRISING OFFICES AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING 
AND WAREHOUSING AT THE REAR, THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
TWO STOREY DESIGN CENTRE COMPRISING OFFICES AND A 
WORKSHOP TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR 
ANDREW ROBERTSON, BENTLEY MOTOR COMPANY 

Prior to consideration of this application, as stated in his declaration, 
Councillor J Hammond left the meeting and returned following 
consideration of the application.

(Mr J Suckley (on behalf of the Applicant) had registered to speak at the 
meeting in respect of the application, but was unable to attend)

The Board considered a report and written update regarding the above 
application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit (3 years)
2. Accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to be submitted and approved
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise 

impact assessment
5. Further details of any fixed plant / noise generative equipment to be 

submitted and approved and the noise level from the equipment 
shall not exceed the Rating Noise Level of 42 dBLAEQ 1m from the 
façade of the nearest noise sensitive dwelling

6. Submission of an Environmental Management Plan



7. Additional Phase II Land contamination investigations and 
assessments to be submitted and approved

8. Accesses constructed in accordance with submitted details prior to 
first use

9. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise 
impact assessment

10.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted 
ecological survey

11.Survey for nesting birds if works carried out during nesting season
12.Scheme to incorporate features suitable for breeding birds
13.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted Flood 

Risk Assessment
14.Submission of a sustainable drainage management and 

maintenance plan scheme
15.Details of foul water drainage to be submitted
16.Surface water drainage strategy to be submitted
17.Updated off site landscaping scheme and planting plan to be 

submitted and approved
18.Landscape scheme to be submitted
19.Landscape implementation
20.Submission of updated arboricultural report showing RPAs for 

retained trees to be submitted to and approved
21.Tree retention in accordance with submitted details
22.Tree protection scheme to be submitted and approved
23.Hours of construction restricted
24.Piling method statement
25.Travel plan to be submitted
26.Details of external lighting to be submitted and approved
27.Details of cycle parking to be submitted and approved
28.Scheme for public realm works along Pym’s Lane to be submitted 

and approved

Informative to include S278 agreement to include ‘shuttle running’ 
arrangement and the inclusion of a footway for Sunnybank Road car park 
via the Sunnybank Road railway bridge.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence 
the Vice Chair) of the Strategic Planning Board, to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Strategic Planning Board to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.



9 UPDATE ON APPLICATION 15/0184N OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR UP TO 275 DWELLINGS OPEN SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, WITH ALL DETAILED MATTERS RESERVED 
APART FROM ACCESS: LAND OFF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE 

The Board considered an update to the reasons for refusal in light of the 
changing circumstances and policy position in advance of the upcoming 
appeal relating to application 15/0184N: Outline planning application for up 
to 275 dwellings open space and associated works, with all detailed 
matters reserved apart from access – Land off Sydney Road, Crewe which 
was presented to the Strategic Planning Board on 26th January 2016.  At 
the time Members were minded to refuse the application as an appeal had 
already been lodged against non-determination.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report, it was AGREED that the reasons 
for refusal be removed and not contested at the forthcoming appeal.

10 PROPOSAL ALTERATIONS TO THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT IN 
RESPECT OF THE EDUCATION FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION AND 
THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY FOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AT 
BASFORD WEST, CREWE (13/0336N) 

The Board considered a report regarding proposed amendments to the 
resolution passed by Strategic Planning Board in respect of planning 
approval 13/0336N.  This relates to development of land at Basford West 
for up to 370 residential units, Offices (B1), a local centre, public house, 
hotel, car showroom and associated works including construction of new 
spine road with accesses from Crewe Road and A500 which was 
approved by the Board in August 2013.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report, it was AGREED that the Section 
106 Agreement be amended to:

 Removing and replacing Schedule 1 clause 1.8 with an updated 
clause for the Education contribution of £722,363 being required to 
be made in three equal, staged payments following first occupation 
of the development.   

 Removing Schedule 1 part 4 and replacing with updated clauses 
about how the Management Company would be set up and 
maintained.



11 URGENT ITEM - UPDATE FOLLOWING THE REFUSAL OF 
APPLICATION 15/1552N - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 99 DWELLINGS (USE 
CLASS C3), WITH PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, VEHICULAR ACCESS AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 

In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the Chairman announced that he had agreed to allow consideration 
of this item as an urgent item of business, as the Inquiry is scheduled to 
take place from 26th June 2016 with proofs of evidence needed by the end 
of May 2016.

The Board considered a report regarding an update to the reasons for 
refusal in advance of the upcoming appeal relating to application 
15/1552N (Land off East Avenue) outline planning permission for 
residential development for up to 99 dwellings (Use Class C3), with public 
open space, vehicular access and associated infrastructure which was 
determined by the Strategic Planning Board on 29th July 2015.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report, it was AGREED that reason 4 be 
removed and reason 3 be amended to:

“The scale of this development would be disproportionate to the 
function and character of Weston and would not respect the scale 
of Weston which is at the lowest tier of the settlement hierarchy. 
The development would be contrary to Policies PG2 and PG6 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Submission Version.”

The meeting commenced at 10.40 am and concluded at 5.00 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


